P.S.C. Ky. NO.molduee.

cancels P.S.C. Ky. NO.ouhfeee...

HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2

!

OF

ELIZABETHTOWN, HARDIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing

WATER

AT

HARDIN AND LARUE COUNTIES, KENTUCKY

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF

KENTUCKY
ISSUED .ca JANUARY 13 s 1925 EFFECTIVE .k iobuars k , 19
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY..HARDIN CO. WATER DISTRICT NO. 2

(Name of Utility)

FEB 11994 . : B '
et T e

PURSUANT 10 807 KAR 5:011 ;
SECTION 9 (1) DELBERT. PARRETT, MANAGER . .. ..
BY:
By SION MANAGER

U

\\\Qib




*orm_for" £iling Rate Schedies FOR Entire are-~ served

Community, own or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

lar County Water District No. 2 CANCELLING P.S.C. RY NO.

SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT
SPECIAL CHARGES
(NON-RECURRING CHARGES)

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1. Tum-On Charge $25.00
25 Reconnect Charge 25.00
. 3. Termination or Field Collection 25.00

Charge

4. Meter Resetting Charge 25.00
5. Meter Test Charge 25.00
6. Return Check Charge — 15.00
/3 Late Payment Penalty 10%

A detailed narrative explanation of each of these Special Charges is contained in the
Rules and Regulations portion of this Tariff.
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_H.ﬁn County Water District No.2 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.

FOR Entire ar~-~ served

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO._

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

A.

EXPLANATION OF SPECIAL CHARGES

Purpose: Pursuant to the provisions of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8, the
District has adopted the following Special Charges to cover certain costs
incurred for a specific customer. The purpose of these Special Charges is
to keep from increasing rates to other customers who do not receive any
benefits from the service provided or the action taken.

Special Charges:

1. Turn-On Charge. A Tum-On Charge shall be assessed for a new
service Tum-On, seasonal Turmn-On or temporary service. A Tum-On
Charge shall not be made for initial installation of service where a tap-
fee is applicable.

2. Reconnect Charge. A Reconnect Charge shall be assessed to
reconnect a service which has been terminated for non-payment of
bills or violation of the District's Rules and Regulations or the Public
Service Commission's Regulations.

T Termination or Field Collection Charge. A charge shall be assessed
when a District representative makes a trip to the premises of a

customer for the purpose of terminating service. The charge shall be
assessed if the District representative actually terminates service or if,
in the course of the trip, the customer pays the delinquent bill to avoid
termination. The charge shall also be made if the District
representative agrees to delay termination based on the customer’s
agreement to pay the delinquent bill by a specific date. The District
shall make a Termination or Field Collection Charge only once in any

billing period. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
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FOR Eptire arr~_served
P.S.C. RY. NO.

SHEET NO.
Ha_r‘ County Water District No. 2 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
4. Meter Resetting Charge. A charge shall be assessed for resetting

a meter if the meter has been removed at the customer's request.

=% Meter Test Charge This charge shall be assessed if a customer
requests the meter be tested pursuant to Section 18 of 807 KAR 5:006
and the test shows the meter is not more than two percent (2%) fast.
No charge shall be made if the test shows the meter is more than two
percent (2%) fast.

6.  Return Check Charge. A Retummed Check Charge shall be assessed
if a check accepted for payment of a water bill is not honored by the
customer's financial institution.

. Ta Late Payment Penalty. A penalty shall be assessed if a customer
fails to pay a bill for services by the due date shown on the customer's
bill. The penalty shall be assessed only once on any bill for rendered
services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for
service rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on
unpaid penalty charges.

C. The amount of each Special Charge shall be the amount approved by the
Public Service Commission. These amounts are set forth elsewhere in this
Taniff.
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FOR Entire Area Served

> P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Original Sheet No. 2

@ R0IN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 Cancelling P.5.C. Ky. No.
Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION IV

BILLS AND NOTIEES

A. Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of
the District will be mailed to the customer at the address
listed on the users agreement unless a change of address
has been filed in writing with the District; and the District
shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill
or notice nor will the customer be excused from the payment
of any bill or any performance required in 'said notice,

B. Bills for water service are due and payable at the office
of the District, or to any designated agent, on the date
of issue. The past due date shall be the tenth day after
the date of issue. Bills will be dated and mailed on the
first day of each month,

C. All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be
' : deemed delinquent, The district may serve a customer a

written final notice of said delinquency. If delinquent
bill is not paid within ten days after date of such final
notice, the water supply to the customer may be discontinued
without further notice.

| D. Meters will be read montly between the 8th and 25thof each

month.
SECTION V
DEPOSIT
A. The District reserves the right to request a sum of $25.00
which shall not be more than 1/6 of the customer's average
annual bill to be placed on deposit with the commission prior to
service.

B. Such deposit less any unpaid charges shall be refunded to the
customer within thirty days after suech customer notifies the
District legally to disconnect—ox §§§9H¢a§§c3ervice to customer,
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FOR  Entire Area Served

Dbt L B g e o Lol

1 P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
. Original Sheet No. L
HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
| Sheot No.

RULES' AND REGULATIONS

 anytime after approval by the Public Service Commission.

The following Rules. And Regulations are subject to change at

SECTION I

A.
B.

TERMINATION AND/OR RECONNECTION OF WATER SERVICE

A $7.00 fee is required when a water meter is turned on again.

\IAP ON FEES-SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES: The following are tap-on fees

There is no charge for the water meter to be turned off.

A $7.00 fee or charge is required for reinstalling a water meter
plus the cost of any materials if any are used. There is a
requirement that any past due balance owed on the meter at the
time of removal must be paid prior to reinstallation.

There is no charge for the removal of a water meter.

The above rules apply uniformly to all customers in the service
areaof the dlstrlct : :

SECTION II

or service connection charges which are applied uniforml 6 all
custome in the service area of the distriqt. _
B. 1" Meter - $%1Q.00 ' c o )
C. 1-1/2" Meter - $80078Q
D. 2" Meter - $1,250.00 ,
£. 3" Meter - $2,090.00 "~ ENGINEERING -
—-or- Actual cosi_of :tnsta:ilatlon in
F. 4" Meter -~ $3,575.00 accordance with_a signed agreement
between the Distr et and the
G._ 6" Meter-< $5,550.00 customer desiring thi ize meter.
A. 348" x 3/4" Meter - $325.00 .
(A ~f€ost of service study has previously been filed with the Public™Segrvice

ommission in justification of the above charges.)
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_ . ' ' | FOR Entire Area Served

,; : P.S.C. Ky. No. . 1
Original Sheet No. a
*ARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION III
WATER SERVICE DISCONTINUANCE |

A. Water service may be discontinued by the District for any violation
of any rule, regulation, or condition of service and especially
for any of the following reasons: (with all actions by +the Water District
to be in Compliance with Sections 1§ &and 12 of 807 KAR 2:01.0)
1, Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the
property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to
be made of water

2. Failure to report to the District additions to the property
or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of
water,

3. Resale or giving away of water,

‘ 4. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperfect service
; pipes and or failure to keep in suitable state or repair,

5. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, or valves or
permitting such tampering by others.

6. Connection, cross-connection, or permitting the same, of
any separated water supply to premises which receive water
from the District,

7. Non-payment of bills,

B. Any customer desiring to discontinue the water service to his
premises for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in
writing at the business office of the District; otherwise, a
customer shall remain liable for all water used and service
rendered by the District until said notice is received by the
District , and the District shall have 24 hours after receiving
said notice to terminate or discontinue the water service, and
the customer shall remain liable until the expiration of said
24 hour period,
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FOR Entire Area Served

. P.S.C. Ky. No. . 1_
Original Sheet No., ‘%
!kRDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 Cancelling P,S.G. Ky. No.
Sheet No.

ULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION VI

TESTING OF METER~ Upon written request of any customer, the meter serving -
said customer shall be tested by the District. Such test will be made
without charge to the customer if the meter has not been tested within
12 months preceeéding the requested test; otherwise, a charge of $2.00
will be made and then only if the test indicates meter accuracy within
the limits of 27, 1If a meter is inaccurate in excess of 2%, adjustments
shall be made for the twe preceeding months prior to test according to
the inaccuracy in excess of 27.as set forth in Section 9 of 807 KAR 2:010 -
General Ru!es of The Public Service Commission of Ikentucky.
. i SECTION VII

FATLURE OF METER TO REGISTER- Where a meter has ceased to register,

or meter reading could not be obtained, the quantity of water consumed
will be based upon an average of the prior six months consumption and
the conditions of water service prevailing during the period in which
the meter failed to reglster

SECTION VIII

LOSS OF SERVICE-~ The District shall in no event be held responsible
for any claim made against it by reason of the breaking of any mains
or service pipes or by reason of any other interruption of the supply
of water caused by the failure of machinery or stoppage for necessary
repairs, No person shall be entitled to damages nor for any portion

of a payment refunded for any interruption of service which in the

opinion of the District may be deemdd necessary.
SECTION IX

CUSTOMERS HAVING BOILERS AND/OR PRESSURE VESSELS- Customers having
Boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the
District must have a check valve on the water supply line and a
vacuum valve on the steam line to prevent collapse in case the water
supply from the District is discontinued or interrupted for any reason,
with or w1thout notlce. : . J
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FOR Entire Area Served

. P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
_ Original  gheet No. 5 7
;&ARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
bheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful actlon

person, Je——

SECTION X

INSPECTION OF METERS- The premises receiving a supply of water and all
service lines, meters and fixtures, including any fixtures within -
said premises, shall at all-reasonable'hours be subject to inspection
by the District,

SECTION XI

PIPING INSTALLATION- Piping on the premises of a customer must be so
installed that connections are conveniently located with respect to
the District lines and mains, The customer shall provide a place for
metering which is unobstructed and accessible at all times. ;

SECTION XII

SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION- The customer ‘s service line shall be installed
and maintained by the customer at his own expense in a safe and efflcient
manner and in accordance with the District rules and regulations and
with the regulations of the Department of Health.

SECTION XIII

LOSS OR DAMAGE TO DISTRICT'S PROPERTY-. If any loss or damage to the
property of the District or any accident or injury to persons or -

of the customer, member of his household, his agent or employee, the .=
cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the
customer to the District and any liability otherwise resulting shall

be that of the customer.

SECTION XIV
USE OF WATER- Water furnished by the District may be used for domestic

consumption by the customer, member of his household, and employees
only. The customer shall not sell or give away the water to any other

{ ~
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION XV

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT- All customers shall grant or convey, or shall
be caused to be granted or conveyed, to the District a perpetual
easement and right-of-way across any property owned or controlled by
the customer wherever said easement or right-of-way is necessary for
the District water facilities and lines so as to be able to furnish
service to the customer, :

SECTION XVI

PAYMENT OF BILLS- The water bills shall be paid at Elizabethtown,
Kentucky, '

SECTION XVII

SEVERABILITY- If any clause, provision, paragraph or section of these
rules and regulations be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of %
competent jurisdiction, the remainder thereof shall be intended to be

. ' adopted and shall be in full force and effect not withstanding.

SECTION XVIII

These rules and regulations having been adopted on November 20,
1967 shall take effect from and after said date, and any rules and
regulations in conflict herewith shall be deemed repeal,
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